## As Reported by the House Transportation Committee

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. B. No. 365

## Representative Barhorst Cosponsors: Representatives McClain, Dobos

## A BILL

| To enact sections 5534.659, 5534.667, and 5534.669 | 1 |
|--|---|
| of the Revised Code to designate multiple          | 2 |
| memorial highways.                                 | 3 |

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

| Section 1. That sections 5534.659, 5534.667, and 5534.669       | 4  |
|---|----|
| of the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:              | 5  |
| Sec. 5534.659. In addition to any other name prescribed in      | 6  |
| the Revised Code or otherwise, the northbound and southbound    | 7  |
| lanes of United States route number sixty-eight between the     | 8  |
| intersections of Dallas road and Hickory Grove road, in         | 9  |
| Champaign county, shall be known as the "Army Corporal Charles  | 10 |
| E. Hiltibran Memorial Highway."                                 | 11 |
| The director of transportation may erect suitable markers       | 12 |
| along the highway indicating its name.                          | 13 |
| Sec. 5534.667. In addition to any other name prescribed in      | 14 |
| the Revised Code or otherwise, the northbound and southbound    | 15 |
| lanes of United States route number sixty-eight between the     | 16 |
| intersections of township road number two hundred nineteen east | 17 |
| and county road number thirty-seven, in Logan county, shall be_ | 18 |

| known as the "Army PFC Herbert S. Bechtel Memorial Highway."     | 19 |
|--|----|
| The director of transportation may erect suitable markers        | 20 |
| along the highway indicating its name.                           | 21 |
| Sec. 5534.669. In addition to any other name prescribed in       | 22 |
| the Revised Code or otherwise, the northbound and southbound     | 23 |
| lanes of state route number two hundred thirty-five between the  | 24 |
| intersections of township road number forty-three and state      | 25 |
| route number forty-seven, in Logan county, shall be known as the | 26 |
| "Patrolman Frank J. Hossler Memorial Highway."                   | 27 |
| The director of transportation may erect suitable markers        | 28 |
| along the highway indicating its name.                           | 29 |

Page 2